

Case No. 12-17668

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BEVERLY SEVCIK, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BRIAN SANDOVAL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

COALITION FOR THE PROTECTION OF MARRIAGE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada

Case No. 2:12-CV-00578-RCJ-PAL

The Honorable Robert C. Jones, District Judge.

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT-APPELLEE-
INTERVENOR'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Tara L. Borelli
LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree Street NE,
Ste. 1070
Atlanta, GA 30308-1210
Tel.: (404) 897-1880

Carla Christofferson
Dawn Sestito
Dimitri Portnoi
Rahi Azizi
O'MELVENY &
MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel.: (213) 430-6000

Kelly H. Dove
Marek P. Bute
SNELL & WILMER LLP
3883 Howard Hughes
Parkway, Ste. 1100
Las Vegas, NV 89169
Tel.: (702) 784-5200

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Jon W. Davidson

Peter C. Renn

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.

4221 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 280

Los Angeles, CA 90010

Tel.: (213) 382-7600

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Intervenor Lacks Standing to Petition for Rehearing En Banc.	1
II. The Panel Decision Correctly Applied Binding Precedent and Presents No Conflict Warranting En Banc Review.	4
III. Intervenor’s Baseless Attacks on the Integrity of this Court Do Not Present Valid Grounds for Granting Rehearing En Banc.	8
A. A Petition for Rehearing En Banc Must Be Judged on Its Own Merits, Independent of Allegations Regarding Judge Assignment.	9
B. Intervenor’s Conspiracy Theory is Unsubstantiated and Implausible.	10
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	4
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	2
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	7
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 704 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012)	12-13
<i>Barrios-Aguilar v. Holder</i> , 386 Fed. Appx. 587 (9th Cir. Jul. 2, 2010).....	14
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	5-7
<i>Bodett v. Coxcom, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Bogan v. Baskin</i> , 2014 U.S. LEXIS 5797 (Oct. 6, 2014).....	8
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	6-7
<i>Cammermeyer v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 1996)	14

<i>Castro-Martinez v. Holder</i> , 674 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 319 Fed. Appx. 645 (9th Cir. Mar 17, 2009)	14
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	14
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>City of Cleveland v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 17 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Condon v. Haley</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS -- (D.S.C. Nov. 12, 2014)	6, 8
<i>Cooper v. FAA</i> , 622 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Dawson v. Entek Int’l</i> , 630 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 21191 (6th Cir. Nov. 6, 2014)	7
<i>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Drumm v. Morningstar, Inc.</i> , 416 Fed. Appx. 606 (9th Cir. Feb. 25, 2011)	14
<i>Dubbs v. CIA</i> , 866 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1989)	14

<i>F.A. v. Holder</i> , 565 Fed. Appx. 603 (9th Cir. Mar. 20, 2014)	13
<i>Fisher v. Tucson Sch. Dist.</i> , 625 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 18 Fed. Appx. 646 (9th Cir. Sept. 10, 2001).....	14
<i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , No. 14-35427 (9th Cir. Aug. 27, 2014)	2, 14
<i>Hensala v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 343 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , 2014 U.S. LEXIS 6637 (Oct. 6, 2014).....	8
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	1-3

<i>Johnson v. Campbell</i> , 92 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Karouni v. Gonzales</i> , 399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Konou v. Holder</i> , 750 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , -- F.3d --, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 19828 (9th Cir. Oct 15, 2014).....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	7
<i>Lawson v. Kelly</i> , 2014 LEXIS 157802 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 7, 2014)	8
<i>Lomeli v. Holder</i> , 561 Fed. Appx. 630 (9th Cir. Mar. 11, 2014)	13
<i>McQuigg v. Bostic</i> , 2014 U.S. LEXIS 6316 (Oct. 6, 2014).....	8
<i>Meinhold v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Meinhold v. U.S. Dep't. of Def.</i> , 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 35603 (9th Cir. Aug. 28, 1997)	14
<i>Moser v. Marie</i> , 2014 U.S. LEXIS -- (Nov. 12, 2014).....	8
<i>Ortiz v. Stewart</i> , 149 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 1998)	10

<i>Otter v. Latta</i> , 2014 U.S. LEXIS 6735 (Oct. 10, 2014).....	8
<i>Parnell v. Hamby</i> , 2014 U.S. LEXIS 7011 (Oct. 17, 2014).....	8
<i>Patches v. City of Phoenix</i> , 68 Fed. Appx. 772 (9th Cir. May 12, 2003)	14
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 681 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	2
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	9
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Pidgeon v. Parker</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120458 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2014)	6-7
<i>Pruitt v. Cheney</i> , 943 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1991)	14

<i>Pruitt v. Cheney</i> , 963 F.2d 1160 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Rainey v. Bostic</i> , 2014 U.S. LEXIS 6053 (Oct. 6, 2014).....	8
<i>Rio Grande Pipeline Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 178 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	7
<i>Schaefer v. Bostic</i> , 2014 U.S. LEXIS 6405 (Oct. 6, 2014).....	8
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Smith v. Bishop</i> , 2014 U.S. LEXIS 6054 (Oct. 6, 2014).....	8
<i>Smith v. Woodford</i> , 398 Fed. Appx. 243 (9th Cir. Oct. 4, 2010).....	14
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 759 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014)	4-5, 12
<i>Soriano v. Holder</i> , 553 Fed. Appx. 705 (9th Cir. Jan. 24, 2014)	13
<i>State v. Florida</i> , No. 1422-CC09027 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Nov. 5, 2014).....	8

United States v. Osazuwa,
446 Fed. Appx. 919 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2011).....12

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....5, 7

United States v. Zolin,
842 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1988)5

Vitug v. Holder,
723 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2013) 13-14

Walker v. Wolf,
2014 U.S. LEXIS 6655 (Oct. 6, 2014).....8

Watkins v. U.S. Army,
721 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1983)14

Watkins v. U.S. Army,
875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)14

Whitmire v. Arizona,
298 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2002)14

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....5

Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)14

Federal Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. §§ 351-36410

28 U.S.C. § 45510

Fed. R. App. Proc. 359

Other Authorities

J. Robert Brown, Jr. & Allison Herren Lee, *Neutral Assignment of Judges at the Court of Appeals*, 78 Tex. L. Rev. 1037 (2000)12
